Exhibit No. ___ (JSS-6)

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. UE-160228

DOCKET NO. UG-160229

EXHIBIT NO._____(JSS-6)

JENNIFER S. SMITH

REPRESENTING AVISTA CORPORATION

Exhibit No. EMA-14

Page 1 of 15

Exhibit No. ___(JSS-6)

AVISTA UTILITIES

WASHINGTON NATURAL GAS - PRO FORMA STUDY AND

CROSS CHECK STUDIES

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(000'S OF DOLLARS)

WITH PRESENT RATES WITH 2017 PROPOSED RATES

Actual Per 2017 Proposed 2017

Line Results Total Adjusted Revenues & Proposed

No. DESCRIPTION Report Adjustments Total Related Exp Total

a b c d e f

REVENUES

1 Total General Business $152,492 $ (68,435) $84,057 $7,926 $91,983

2 Total Transportation 4,114   302   $4,416 4,416

3 Other Revenues 105,088   (104,805)   $283 283

4 Total Gas Revenues 261,694   (172,938)   88,756   7,926   96,682

EXPENSES

Production Expenses

5 City Gate Purchases 164,944   (164,944)   -   -

6 Purchased Gas Expense 810   63   873   873

7 Net Nat Gas Storage Trans 8,665   (8,665)   -   -

8 Total Production 174,419   (173,546)   873   -   873

Underground Storage

9 Operating Expenses 833   (0)   833   833

10 Depreciation 429   68   497   497

11 Taxes 292   7   299   299

12 Total Underground Storage 1,554   75   1,629   -   1,629

Distribution

13 Operating Expenses 11,531   1,315   12,846   12,846

14 Depreciation 8,931   1,309   10,240   10,240

15 Taxes 14,014   (7,929)   6,085   304   6,389

16 Total Distribution 34,476   (5,305)   29,171   304   29,475

17 Customer Accounting 6,595   (134)   6,461   46   6,507

18 Customer Service & Information 5,790   (4,897)   893   893

19 Sales Expenses -   0   0   0

Administrative & General

20 Operating Expenses 13,388   2,060   15,448   16   15,464

21 Depreciation/Amortization 5,206   3,450   8,656   8,656

22 Regulatory Amortizations -   1,079   1,079   1,079

23 Taxes -   -   -   -

24 Total Admin. & General 18,594   6,589   25,183   16   25,199

25 Total Gas Expense 241,428   (177,219)   64,209   366   64,575

26 OPERATING INCOME BEFORE FIT 20,266   4,281   24,547   7,560   32,107

FEDERAL INCOME TAX

27 Current Accrual (6,651)   1,152   (5,499)   2,646   (2,853)

28 Debt Interest -   (403)   (403)   -   (403)

29 Deferred FIT 12,388   -   12,388   12,388

30 Amort ITC (20)   -   (20)   (20)

31 NET OPERATING INCOME 14,549   3,532   18,081   4,914   22,995

RATE BASE: PLANT IN SERVICE

32 Underground Storage 25,622   2,214   27,836   27,836

33 Distribution Plant 354,360   50,006   404,366   404,366

34 General Plant 69,725   26,604   96,329   96,329

35 Total Plant in Service 449,707   78,824   528,531   -   528,531

ACCUMULATED DEPREC/AMORT

36 Underground Storage (9,824)   (1,030)   (10,854)   (10,854)

37 Distribution Plant (119,790)   (17,161)   (136,951)   (136,951)

38 General Plant (19,460)   (8,141)   (27,601)   (27,601)

39 Total Accum. Depreciation/Amort. (149,074)   (26,332)   (175,406)   -   (175,406)

40 NET PLANT 300,633   52,492   353,125   -   353,125

41 DEFERRED FIT (65,675)   (11,459)   (77,134)   (77,134)

42 Net Plant After DFIT 234,958   41,033   275,991   -   275,991

43 GAS INVENTORY 15,143   -   15,143   15,143

44 GAIN ON SALE OF BUILDING -   -   -   -

45 OTHER (509)   (3,836)   (4,345)   (4,345)

46 WORKING CAPITAL 9,797   2,828   12,625   12,625

47 TOTAL RATE BASE 259,389 43,861 299,414 0 299,414

48 RATE OF RETURN 5.61% 6.04% 7.68%

2017

Page 1 of 14

Exhibit No. EMA-14

Page 2 of 15

Exhibit No. ___(JSS-6)

AVISTA UTILITIES

WASHINGTON NATURAL GAS - PRO FORMA STUDY AND

CROSS CHECK STUDIES

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(000'S OF DOLLARS)

WITH PRESENT RATES WITH 2018 PROPOSED RATES

2017 2018 2018 2017 Proposed 2018 Proposed 2018 (6 months)

Line Pro Forma Total Adjusted Revenues & Revenues & Proposed

No. DESCRIPTION Total Adjustments Total Related Exp Related Exp Total

a b c d e f g

REVENUES

1 Total General Business $84,057   $84,057 $7,926 $1,536 $93,519

2 Total Transportation 4,416   -   $4,416 4,416

3 Other Revenues 283   -   $283 283

4 Total Gas Revenues 88,756   -   88,756   7,926   1,536   98,218

EXPENSES

Production Expenses

5 City Gate Purchases -   -   -   -

6 Purchased Gas Expense 873   8   881   881

7 Net Nat Gas Storage Trans -   -   -   -

8 Total Production 873   8   881   -   -   881

Underground Storage

9 Operating Expenses 833   -   833   833

10 Depreciation 497   5   502   502

11 Taxes 299   -   299   299

12 Total Underground Storage 1,629   5   1,634   -   -   1,634

Distribution

13 Operating Expenses 12,846   (185)   12,661   12,661

14 Depreciation 10,240   576   10,816   10,816

15 Taxes 6,085   -   6,085   304   59   6,448

16 Total Distribution 29,171   391   29,562   304   59   29,925

17 Customer Accounting 6,461   54   6,515   46   9   6,570

18 Customer Service & Information 893   4   897   897

19 Sales Expenses -   0   0   0

Administrative & General

20 Operating Expenses 15,448   (686)   14,762   16   3   14,781

21 Depreciation/Amortization 8,656   1,617   10,273   10,273

22 Regulatory Amortizations 1,079   (540)   540   540

23 Taxes -   -   -   -

24 Total Admin. & General 25,183   392   25,574   16   3   25,593

25 Total Gas Expense 64,209   854   65,063   366   71   65,500

26 OPERATING INCOME BEFORE FIT 24,547   (854)   23,693   7,560   1,465   32,718

FEDERAL INCOME TAX

27 Current Accrual (5,499)   (299)   (5,798)   2,646   513   (2,639)

28 Debt Interest (403)   (60)   (463)   -   -   (463)

29 Deferred FIT 12,388   -   12,388   12,388

30 Amort ITC (20)   -   (20)   (20)

31 NET OPERATING INCOME 18,081   (495)   17,586   4,914   952   23,452

RATE BASE: PLANT IN SERVICE

32 Underground Storage 27,836$   344   28,180   $28,180

33 Distribution Plant 404,366   14,859   419,225   419,225

34 General Plant 96,329   6,541   102,870   102,870

35 Total Plant in Service 528,531   21,744   550,275   -   -   550,275

ACCUMULATED DEPREC/AMORT

36 Underground Storage (10,854)   (370)   (11,224)   (11,224)

37 Distribution Plant (136,951)   (6,376)   (143,327)   (143,327)

38 General Plant (27,601)   (4,814)   (32,415)   (32,415)

39 Total Accum. Depreciation/Amort. (175,406)   (11,560)   (186,966)   -   -   (186,966)

40 NET PLANT 353,125   10,184   363,309   -   -   363,309

41 DEFERRED FIT (77,134)   (5,528)   (82,662)   (82,662)

42 Net Plant After DFIT 275,991   4,656   280,647   -   -   280,647

43 GAS INVENTORY 15,143   -   15,143   15,143

44 GAIN ON SALE OF BUILDING -   -   -   -

45 OTHER (4,345)   1,301   (3,044)   (3,044)

46 WORKING CAPITAL 12,625   -   12,625   12,625

47 TOTAL RATE BASE 299,414 4,656 305,371 0 0 305,371

48 RATE OF RETURN 6.04% 5.76% 7.68%

2018 (6 Months)

Page 2 of 14

Exhibit No. EMA-14

Page 3 of 15

Exhibit No. ___(JSS-6)

AVISTA UTILITIES

CALCULATION OF GENERAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT

09.2015 PF/CC UPDATE Incremental

2017 2018 (6 Months) Jan-Jun 2018

Line

No.

1 Pro Forma Rate Base 299,414$   305,371$

2 Proposed Rate of Return 7.68% 7.68%

3 Net Operating Income Requirement $22,995 $23,452

[…]

Distribution

13 Operating Expenses

14 Depreciation/Amortization

15 Taxes

16 Total Distribution

17 Customer Accounting

18 Customer Service & Information

19 Sales Expenses

Administrative & General

20 Operating Expenses

21 Depreciation/Amortization

22 Regulatory Amortizations

23 Taxes

24 Total Admin. & General

25 Total Gas Expense

26 OPERATING INCOME BEFORE FIT

FEDERAL INCOME TAX

27 Current Accrual

28 Debt Interest

29 Deferred FIT

30 Amort ITC

31 NET OPERATING INCOME

RATE BASE

PLANT IN SERVICE

32 Underground Storage

33 Distribution Plant

34 General Plant

35 Total Plant in Service

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION/AMORT

36 Underground Storage

37 Distribution Plant

38 General Plant

39 Total Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization

40 NET PLANT

41 DEFERRED TAXES

42 Net Plant After DFIT

43 GAS INVENTORY

44 GAIN ON SALE OF BUILDING

45 OTHER

46 WORKING CAPITAL

47 TOTAL RATE BASE

48 RATE OF RETURN

50 REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Pro Forma Rate of Return

Revenue Conversion Factor

2017

FINAL

Cross Check 2017 Reconcile 2017 Attrition Adjusted

Employee Cross Check Cross Check / Cross Check

Benefits Total to Attrition Total (2)

4.07 17CC-Ttl 4.08 17AA/CC-Ttl

G-CEB G-CREC

-$   84,057$   -$   84,057$

-   4,416   -   4,416

-   283   -   283

-   88,756   -   88,756

-   -   -   -

9   873   -   873

-   -   -   -

9   873   -   873

-   833   -   833

-   497   -   497

-   299   -   299

-   1,629   -   1,629

113   12,846   -   12,846

-   10,240   -   10,240

-   6,085   -   6,085

113   29,171   -   29,171

60   6,461   -   6,461

-   893   -   893

-   0   -   0

63   14,289   1,159   15,448

-   8,656   hj 8,656

1,079   1,079

-   -   -   -

63   24,024   1,159   25,183

245   63,051   1,159   64,209

(245)   25,705   (1,159)   24,547

(86)   (5,093)   (405)   (5,499)

-   (442)   39   (403)

-   12,388   -   12,388

-   (20)   -   (20)

(159)$   18,873$   (792)$   18,081$

Attrition Rev. Req. 7,926

PF/CC Rev Req (after RB adj below) 6,711

-$   27,836$   27,836$   1,215

-   404,366   404,366   0.65

-   96,329   96,329   0.62000

-   528,531   -   528,531   1,159

Attrition Rate Base (grossed down) 303,250

-   (10,854)   (10,854)   Pro Forma/Cross Check Rate base 299,414

-   (136,951)   (136,951)   Reduction to Rate base 3,836

-   (27,601)   (27,601)

-   (175,406)   -   (175,406)

-   353,125   -   353,125

-   (77,134)   (77,134)

-   275,991   -   275,991

-   15,143   -   15,143

-   -   -

(509)   (3,836)   (4,345)

-   12,625   12,625

-$   303,250$   (3,836)$   299,414$   2017 Attrition Adjustment

6.04% Above Pro Forma Study

257 7,124 802   7,926 7,857

to Attrition

Reconcile 2017

Cross Check

Page 12 of 14

Exhibit No. EMA-14

Page 13 of 15

Exhibit No. ___(JSS-6)

AVISTA UTILITIES

WASHINGTON NATURAL GAS - PRO FORMA STUDY AND

CROSS CHECK STUDIES

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(000'S OF DOLLARS)

Line

No. DESCRIPTION

Adjsutment Number

Workpaper Reference

REVENUES

1 Total General Business

2 Total Transportation

3 Other Revenues

4 Total Gas Revenues

EXPENSES

Production Expenses

5 City Gate Purchases

6 Purchased Gas Expense

7 Net Nat Gas Storage Trans

8 Total Production

Underground Storage

9 Operating Expenses